SEPTEMBER 30,   ------------------------------------------
   1996   1995   1994   1993   1992   1991
   -------------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------

MARKET DATA -- COMMON STOCK
  Aggregate Market Capitalization.....   $ 2,562   $2,395   $1,796   $1,999   $1,393   $1,916
  Closing Market Price per Share.....   $ 30.13   $28.25   $21.25   $23.75   $18.50   $26.25
  Ratio of Market Value to Book Value.....   1.83x   1.80x   1.44x   1.95x   1.96x   1.33x

   See accompanying Notes to Selected Historical and Pro Forma Data.

   18

   27

   ENOVA
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   NINE MONTHS
   ENDED   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
   SEPTEMBER 30,   -----------------------------------------------
   1996   1995   1994   1993   1992   1991
   -------------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

INCOME STATEMENT DATA
  Operating Revenues.....   $ 1,444   $ 1,871   $ 1,912   $ 1,897   $ 1,789   $ 1,700
  Operating Income (a) (f).....   385   474   440   473   473   420
  Allowance for Borrowed and Other
   Funds Used During
   Construction.....   7   9   9   22   11   9
  Income from Continuing
   Operations.....   176   226   199   219   211   188
  Earnings for Common Shares from
   Continuing Operations (b).....   176   226   199   219   211   188
  Earnings per Common Share from
   Continuing Operations.....   1.51   1.94   1.71   1.89   1.86   1.68
  Cash Dividends Declared per Common
   Share.....   1.17   1.56   1.52   1.48   1.44   1.39

   DECEMBER 31,
   SEPTEMBER 30,   -----------------------------------------------
   1996   1995   1994   1993   1992   1991
   -------------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

BALANCE SHEET DATA
  Total Assets.....   $ 4,760   $ 4,670   $ 4,598   $ 4,643   $ 4,429   $ 3,978
  Long Term Debt.....   1,443   1,350   1,339   1,411   1,491   1,156
  Short Term Debt (c).....   70   151   239   279   173   171
  Common Stock Equity.....   1,559   1,520   1,474   1,516   1,441   1,350
  Book Value per Common Share.....   13.38   13.04   12.65   13.01   12.53   12.00

   DECEMBER 31,
   SEPTEMBER 30,   -----------------------------------------------
   1996   1995   1994   1993   1992   1991
   -------------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

MARKET DATA -- COMMON STOCK
  Aggregate Market Capitalization....   $ 2,579   $ 2,769   $ 2,243   $ 2,898   $ 2,761   $ 2,531
  Closing Market Price per Share.....   $22.125   $23.750   $19.250   $24.875   $24.000   $22.500
  Ratio of Market Value to Book
   Value.....   1.65x   1.82x   1.52x   1.91x   1.92x   1.88x

   See accompanying Notes to Selected Historical and Pro Forma Data.

   19

   28

SELECTED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA

   The following selected unaudited pro forma financial information combines
the historical consolidated balance sheets and statements of income of Pacific
Enterprises and Enova, including their respective subsidiaries, after giving
effect to the business combination. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed

[…]

incorporated by reference herein. The following information is not necessarily
indicative of the financial position or operating results that would have
occurred had the business combination been completed on the date, or at the
beginning of the periods, for which the business combination is being given
effect nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial
position.

   69

   78

   NEW HOLDING COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1996
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER-SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PACIFIC   ENOVA   PRO FORMA
   ENTERPRISES   CORPORATION   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   (AS REPORTED)   (AS REPORTED)   (NOTE 3)   COMBINED
   -------------   -------------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME
  Gas (Note 1).....   $ 1,692   $   239   $   (41)   $   1,890
  Electric.....   1,164   1,164
  Other.....   95   41   136
   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total Operating Revenues.....   1,787   1,444   (41)   3,190
  Other Income.....   16   7   23
   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total.....   1,803   1,451   (41)   3,213
   -------   --------   -------   --------
EXPENSES
  Cost of gas distributed (Note 1).....   548   93   (41)   600
  Electric fuel.....   92   92
  Purchased power.....   234   234
  Operating and maintenance expense.....   631   359   (28)   962
  Depreciation and amortization.....   192   249   441
  Franchise payments and other taxes.....   73   34   28   135
  Preferred dividends of subsidiaries.....   6   5   11
   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total.....   1,450   1,066   (41)   2,475
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income From Operations Before Interest and
  Income Taxes.....   353   385   738
Interest Expense.....   76   79   155
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income From Operations Before Income Taxes.....   277   306   583
Income Taxes.....   122   130   252
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Net Income.....   155   176   331
Dividends on Preferred Stock.....   4   4
Preferred Stock Original Issue Discount.....   2   2
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Net Income Applicable to Common Stock.....   $   149   $   176   $   325
   =======   ========   =======   ========
Net Income Per Share of Common Stock.....   $  1.80   $   1.51   $   1.35
   =======   ========   =======   ========
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding (Note 2)....   82,618   116,567   41,623   240,808
   =======   ========   =======   ========

   See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial
   Statements.

   70

   79

   NEW HOLDING COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1995
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER-SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PACIFIC   ENOVA   PRO FORMA
   ENTERPRISES   CORPORATION   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   (AS REPORTED)   (AS REPORTED)   (NOTE 3)   COMBINED
   -------------   -------------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME
  Gas (Note 1).....   $ 1,692   $   230   $   (36)   $   1,886
  Electric.....   1,131   1,131
  Other.....   53   41   94
   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total Operating Revenues.....   1,745   1,402   (36)   3,111
  Other Income.....   26   1   27
   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total.....   1,771   1,403   (36)   3,138
   -------   --------   -------   --------
EXPENSES
  Cost of gas distributed (Note 1).....   531   83   (36)   578
  Electric fuel.....   75   75
  Purchased power.....   263   263
  Operating and maintenance expense.....   644   352   (29)   967
  Depreciation and amortization.....   181   208   389
  Franchise payments and other taxes.....   75   34   29   138
  Preferred dividends of subsidiaries.....   9   6   15
   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total.....   1,440   1,021   (36)   2,425
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income From Continuing Operations Before
  Interest and Income Taxes.....   331   382   713
Interest Expense.....   84   85   169
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income From Continuing Operations Before Income
  Taxes.....   247   297   544
Income Taxes.....   110   124   234
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income From Continuing Operations.....   137   173   310
Dividends on Preferred Stock.....   8   8
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Net Income Applicable to Common Stock.....   $   129   $   173   $   302
   =======   ========   =======   ========
Net Income Per Share of Common Stock.....   $  1.57   $   1.48   $   1.26
   =======   ========   =======   ========
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding (Note 2)....   82,227   116,535   41,426   240,188
   =======   ========   =======   ========

   See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial
   Statements.

   71

   80

   NEW HOLDING COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER-SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PACIFIC   ENOVA   PRO FORMA
   ENTERPRISES   CORPORATION   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   (AS REPORTED)   (AS REPORTED)   (NOTE 3)   COMBINED
   -------------   -------------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME
  Gas (Note 1).....   $ 2,280   $   310   $   (48)   $   2,542
  Electric.....   1,504   1,504
  Other.....   63   57   120
   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total Operating Revenues.....   2,343   1,871   (48)   4,166
  Other Income.....   34   1   35
   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total.....   2,377   1,872   (48)   4,201
   -------   --------   -------   --------
EXPENSES
  Cost of gas distributed (Note 1).....   682   113   (48)   747
  Electric fuel.....   100   100
  Purchased power.....   342   342
  Operating and maintenance expense.....   920   511   (38)   1,393
  Depreciation and amortization.....   243   278   521
  Franchise payments and other taxes.....   98   46   38   182
  Preferred dividends of subsidiaries.....   12   8   20
   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total.....   1,955   1,398   (48)   3,305
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income From Operations Before Interest and
  Income Taxes.....   422   474   896
Interest Expense.....   108   113   221
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income From Operations Before Income Taxes.....   314   361   675
Income Taxes.....   129   135   264
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Net Income.....   185   226   411
Dividends on Preferred Stock.....   10   10
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Net Income Applicable to Common Stock.....   $   175   $   226   $   401
   =======   ========   =======   ========
Net Income Per Share of Common Stock.....   $  2.12   $   1.94   $   1.67
   =======   ========   =======   ========
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding (Note 2)....   82,265   116,535   41,445   240,245
   =======   ========   =======   ========

   See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial
   Statements.

   72

   81

   NEW HOLDING COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER-SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PACIFIC   ENOVA   PRO FORMA
   ENTERPRISES   CORPORATION   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   (AS REPORTED)   (AS REPORTED)   (NOTE 3)   COMBINED
   -------------   -------------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME
  Gas (Note 1).....   $ 2,664   $   346   $   (62)   $   2,948
  Electric.....   1,510   1,510
  Other.....   56   56
   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total Operating Revenues.....   2,664   1,912   (62)   4,514
  Other Income.....   38   (38)
   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total.....   2,702   1,874   (62)   4,514
EXPENSES
  Cost of gas distributed (Note 1).....   924   147   (62)   1,009
  Electric fuel.....   143   143
  Purchased power.....   343   343
  Operating and maintenance expense.....   977   486   (37)   1,426
  Depreciation and amortization.....   239   262   501
  Franchise payments and other taxes.....   113   45   37   195
  Preferred dividends of subsidiaries.....   10   8   18
   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total.....   2,263   1,434   (62)   3,635
   -------   --------   -------   --------
  Income From Continuing Operations Before
   Interest and Income Taxes.....   439   440   879
Interest Expense.....   128   105   233
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income From Continuing Operations Before Income
  Taxes.....   311   335   646
Income Taxes.....   139   136   275
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income From Continuing Operations.....   172   199   371
Dividends on Preferred Stock.....   12   12
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Net Income Applicable to Common Stock.....   $   160   $   199   $   359
   =======   ========   =======   ========
Net Income Per Share of Common Stock From
  Continuing Operations.....   $  1.95   $   1.71   $   1.50
   =======   ========   =======   ========
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding (Note 2)....   81,939   116,484   41,281   239,704
   =======   ========   =======   ========

   See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial
   Statements.

   73

   82

   NEW HOLDING COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER-SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PACIFIC   ENOVA   PRO FORMA
   ENTERPRISES   CORPORATION   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   (AS REPORTED)   (AS REPORTED)   (NOTE 3)   COMBINED
   -------------   -------------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME
  Gas (Note 1).....   $ 2,899   $   347   $   (80)   $   3,166
  Electric.....   1,514   1,514
  Other.....   36   36
   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total Operating Revenues.....   2,899   1,897   (80)   4,716
  Other Income.....   24   23   47
   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total.....   2,923   1,920   (80)   4,763
   -------   --------   -------   --------
EXPENSES
  Cost of gas distributed (Note 1).....   1,086   166   (80)   1,172
  Electric fuel.....   174   174
  Purchased power.....   326   326
  Operating and maintenance expense.....   1,029   482   (35)   1,476
  Depreciation and amortization.....   243   245   488
  Franchise payments and other taxes.....   113   45   35   193
  Preferred dividends of subsidiaries.....   10   9   19
   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total.....   2,481   1,447   (80)   3,848
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income From Continuing Operations Before
  Interest and Income Taxes.....   442   473   915
Interest Expense.....   135   100   235
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income From Continuing Operations Before Income
  Taxes.....   307   373   680
Income Taxes.....   126   154   280
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income From Continuing Operations.....   181   219   400
Dividends on Preferred Stock.....   15   15
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Net Income Applicable to Common Stock.....   $   166   $   219   $   385
   =======   ========   =======   ========
Net Income Per Share of Common Stock From
  Continuing Operations.....   $  2.06   $   1.89   $   1.62
   =======   ========   =======   ========
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding (Note 2)....   80,472   116,049   40,542   237,063
   =======   ========   =======   ========

   See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial
   Statements.

   74

   83

   NEW HOLDING COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1996

   (IN MILLIONS)

   PACIFIC   ENOVA   PRO FORMA
   ENTERPRISES   CORPORATION   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   (AS REPORTED)   (AS REPORTED)   (NOTE 3)   COMBINED
   -------------   -------------   -----------   ---------

PROPERTY PLANT & EQUIPMENT
Utility Plant - at Original Cost.....   $ 6,036   $ 5,647   $11,683
Accumulated Depreciation and
  Decommissioning.....   2,809   2,547   5,356
   ------   ------   ------   ------
   Total property, plant and
   equipment -- net.....   3,227   3,100   6,327
   ------   ------   ------   ------
CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   180   193   373
  Accounts and notes receivable (net of
   allowance for doubtful accounts of
   PE, $19 and Enova, $2)(Note 1).....   272   205   $  (4)
   35   508
  Notes receivable.....   35   (35)
  Income taxes receivable.....   34   (8)   26
  Deferred income taxes.....   77   19   96
  Gas in storage.....   20   9   29
  Other inventories.....   24   64   (9)   79
  Regulatory accounts receivable.....   265   (201)   64
  Prepaid expenses.....   18   18
  Other.....   31   (11)   20
   ------   ------   ------   ------
   Total current assets.....   890   528   (205)   1,213
   ------   ------   ------   ------
OTHER INVESTMENTS.....   108   577   685
OTHER RECEIVABLES.....   16   16
DEFERRED TAXES RECEIVABLE IN RATES.....   276   (276)
REGULATORY ASSETS.....   621   373   994
OTHER ASSETS.....   96   279   (97)   278
   ------   ------   ------   ------
   Total Assets.....   $ 4,958   $ 4,760   $(205)   $ 9,513
   ======   ======   ======   ======

   See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial
   Statements.

   75

   84

   NEW HOLDING COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1996

   (IN MILLIONS)

   PACIFIC   ENOVA   PRO FORMA
   ENTERPRISES   CORPORATION   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   (AS REPORTED)   (AS REPORTED)   (NOTE 3)   COMBINED
   -------------   -------------   -----------   ---------

CAPITALIZATION:
Capital Stock:
  Preferred Stock.....   $   80   $   80
  Common Stock.....   1,117   857   1,974
   ------   ------   ------   ------
   Total capital stock.....   1,197   857   2,054
Retained earnings.....   297   702   999
Deferred compensation relating to Employee
  Stock Ownership Plan.....   (50)   (50)
   ------   ------   ------   ------
   Total Shareholders' equity.....   1,444   1,559   3,003
Preferred stocks of a subsidiary.....   95   104   199
Long-term debt.....   1,166   1,443   2,609
Debt of Employee Stock Ownership Plan.....   130   130
   ------   ------   ------   ------
   Total Capitalization.....   2,835   3,106   5,941
   ------   ------   ------   ------
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Short-term debt.....   193   193
  Accounts payable (Note 1).....   390   121   (4)   507
  Other taxes payable.....   31   31
  Long-term debt due within one year.....   24   70   94
  Regulatory balancing accounts.....   201   (201)
  Accrued interest.....   44   27   71
  Dividends Payable.....   47   (47)
  Other.....   99   150   47   296
   ------   ------   ------   ------
   Total current liabilities.....   781   616   (205)   1,192
   ------   ------   ------   ------
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES.....   219   (219)
CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION.....   44   35   79
OTHER POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS LIABILITY...   230   34   264
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES.....   367   543   910
DEFERRED INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS.....   65   100   165
OTHER LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED CREDITS....   417   360   185   962
   ------   ------   ------   ------
   Total Liabilities and
   Shareholders' Equity.....   $ 4,958   $ 4,760   $(205)   $ 9,513
   ======   ======   ======   ======
Common Shares Outstanding.....   82,786   116,566   41,707   241,059
   ======   ======   ======   ======

   See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial
   Statements.

   76

   85

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) Intercompany transactions between Pacific Enterprises and Enova during the
   periods presented were considered to be material and, accordingly, pro forma
   adjustments were made to eliminate such transactions.

(2) The pro forma combined condensed financial statements reflect the conversion